The Company derives revenue from two primary sources — product revenue and service revenue.

Product revenue consists primarily of shipments of:

• Diagnostic test kits, culture media and related products used by food producers and processors to detect harmful natural toxins,
foodborne bacteria, allergens and levels of general sanitation;

• Consumable products marketed to veterinarians, retailers, livestock producers and animal health product distributors; and

• Rodenticides, disinfectants and insecticides to assist in the control of rodents, insects and disease in and around agricultural,
food production and other facilities.

Revenue for Neogen’s products are recognized and invoiced when the product is shipped to the customer.

Service revenue consists primarily of:

• Genomic identification and related interpretive bioinformatic services; and

• Other commercial laboratory services.

Revenues for Neogen’s genomics and commercial laboratory services are recognized and invoiced when the applicable laboratory
service is performed and the results are conveyed to the customer.

Payment terms for products and services are generally 30 to 60 days.

32

Year Ended May 31, 2018

(In thousands)
 As Previously
 Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

Revenues:

 Product revenues  $ 335,554  $ (4,266)  $ 331,288

 Service revenues   66,698   (56)   66,642

Total revenues   402,252   (4,322)   397,930

Cost of revenues:

 Cost of product revenues   174,067   (342)   173,725

 Cost of service revenues   37,933   –   37,933

Total cost of revenues   212,000   (342)   211,658

Gross margin   190,252   (3,980)   186,272

Operating expenses:

 Sales and marketing   70,909   (3,980)   66,929

Total operating expenses   120,058   (3,980)   116,078

Operating income  $ 70,194  $ –  $ 70,194

The revisions had no impact on our audited consolidated statement of equity or audited consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended May 31, 2018.

Revision of Previously Issued
Financial Statements
The Company has historically classified certain variable
consideration components resulting from volume rebates,
distributor support, and other marketing discounts as cost of
revenues or sales and marketing expense in its consolidated
financial statements of income. These amounts should have
been classified as contra revenue in product or service revenues.